

No. 15-60860

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CONVERGYS CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisor Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street S.E.
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1714

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
II. Procedural history	4
III. The Board’s decision and Order	5
Summary of argument.....	6
Standard of review	7
Argument.....	8
I. Convergys violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by imposing on its employees a provision waiving their Section 7 right to concertedly pursue work-related legal claims	8
A. The concerted-action waiver unlawfully restricts employees’ NLRA right to pursue work-related legal claims on a joint, collective, or class basis	8
B. FAA jurisprudence does not prevent application of the NLRA to a waiver provision unrelated to any arbitration agreement.....	16
C. Convergys fails to confront controlling NLRA caselaw prohibiting prospective waivers of employees’ right to pursue work-related claims concertedly.....	21
D. Maintenance of a work rule restricting Section 7 rights is unlawful; in any event, applicants are statutory employees	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. Convergys violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by enforcing the unlawful waiver.....	30
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>127 Restaurant Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000).....	11
<i>ADCO Electric Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1113 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	30
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976).....	11, 22, 24
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	17, 19, 20, 33
<i>BE & K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	32
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehabilitation Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1062 (2006).....	14
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 363 NLRB No. 45, 2015 WL 7568339 (Nov. 25, 2015).....	27
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	18, 19, 23
<i>Centerline Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 247 F. App’x 432 (4th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	7, 15
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012)	4, 5, 12, 23, 26
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	4, 7-11, 16-18, 20-23, 27, 31
<i>Dick Gidron Cadillac</i> , 287 NLRB 1107 (1988)	24
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	9-10, 13, 22, 24
<i>El Dorado Club</i> , 220 NLRB 886 (1975)	24
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. West Addition Community Organization</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	12
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Chauffeurs & Helpers Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Gilberton Coal Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 344 (1988).....	29
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Grant v. Convergys Corp.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-496, 2013 WL 781898 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 1, 2013)	4
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 478 (2005).....	11
<i>HealthBridge Management v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	8
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175, <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004)	14-15
<i>J.I. Case Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	14
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	29
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	21
<i>Kessel Food Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distributors, LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Leviton Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	9
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 179 NLRB 434 (1969), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 449 F.2d 425 (8th Cir. 1971).....	28
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	13
<i>Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Moss Planing Mill Co.</i> , 103 NLRB 414 (1953), <i>enforced</i> , 206 F.2d 557 (4th Cir. 1953)	13
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014).....	5, 10, 13, 23, 32
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 8, 16, 22, 31, 33
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	14, 23, 27
<i>NLRB v. Borden Co.</i> , 392 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1968)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	9, 11, 15, 25
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Board, Textile Workers</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Houston Building Services, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>NLRB v. Lamar Creamery Co.</i> , 246 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1957)	29
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>NLRB v. Port Gibson Veneer & Box Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1948).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	14
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	28
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 477 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	12, 25
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (2015).....	14, 26
<i>Palmer v. Convergys Corp.</i> , No. 7:10-cv-145 (HL), 2012 WL 425256 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of North America v. NLRB</i> , 724 F.2d 57 (7th Cir. 1983), <i>affirmed</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	15
<i>Phelps Dodge v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	19, 28
<i>Reef Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 952 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	12
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association Local Union No. 27, AFL-CIO v. E.P. Donnelly, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	18
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942).....	10
<i>Star Tribune</i> , 295 NLRB 543 (1989)	29, 30
<i>Supreme Optical Co.</i> , 235 NLRB 1432 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 628 F.2d 1262 (6th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	28, 31
<i>Teamsters Local 776 v. NLRB</i> , 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Time-O-Matic, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 264 F.2d 96 (7th Cir. 1959)	29
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>W & M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>West Cartridge Co.</i> , 134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943)	14
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26, 31
<i>Wright Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	13
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	27, 28
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	5, 6, 8-17, 20-27, 29, 30, 32, 33
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 15, 22, 25-30
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	28
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)).....	28-29
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	29-30
Section 8(e) (29 U.S.C. § 158(e))	21
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1, 2, 26, 31
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	1, 2
Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.)	
Section 216(b) (29 U.S.C. § 216(b)).....	21, 23
Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.)	
Section 2 (9 U.S.C. § 2)	17
Rules	Page(s)
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	7, 11, 23, 24
Other Authorities	Page(s)
79 Cong. Rec. 2371 (1935).....	13
Court Documents	Page(s)
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 14-60800 (5th Cir.)	
Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Apr. 18, 2016)	16
